



No. 09-750

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXTRON, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PRODUCT
LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Victor E. Schwartz*
Cary Silverman
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-8400
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
** Counsel of Record*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Of Counsel

Hugh F. Young, Jr.
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Ste. 510
Reston, VA 20191-1517

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PURPOSE AND POLICY UNDERLY- ING THE WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGE AND ITS APPLICATION IN THIS CASE	6
II. MANUFACTURERS RELY UPON ASSESS- MENTS OF ANTICIPATED LITIGATION IN A WIDE RANGE OF BUSINESS AND REGU- LATORY DECISIONS	9
III. CLARITY IN THE LAW OF PRIVILEGE IS ESSENTIAL.....	14
A. Divergent Tests Among the Circuits and Within the First Circuit.....	14
B. Inefficiency and “Sharp Practices”	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Binks Mfg. Co. v. National Presto Indus., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 604 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1979)	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 16, 17
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 146 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 1998)	13, 15
<i>In re Special September 1978 Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 640 F.2d 49 (7th Cir. 1980)	15-16
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	4
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Martin v. Bally's Park Place Hotel & Casino</i> , 983 F.2d 1252 (3d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Murray Sheet Metal Co.</i> , 967 F.3d 980 (4th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ex rel. Judiciary Committee v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	15

<i>Simon v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)..	6
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006)	14-15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 26.....	7, 13
15 U.S.C. § 2064	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mayer Brown, <i>US First Circuit Changes Course In Textron; Holds Tax Accrual Workpapers Are Not Protected After All</i> , Tax Controversy Update, Aug. 19, 2009, at http://www.mayerbrown.com/publications/art icle.asp?id=7417&nid=6	18
James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>Asbestos Litigation Madness: Have the States Turned a Corner?</i> , 20-3 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 19 (2006)	11

Michelle M. Henkel, *Textron: Its Impact On the Viability of the Work Product Privilege*, 50 Tax Management Memorandum 515 (BNA, Dec. 7, 2009), at <http://tiny.cc/srj9q> 19

Kaye Scholer LLP, *Blurred Vision: Courts, Corporations Don't See Eye to Eye on Attorney Work Product Protection*, Oct. 19, 2009, at http://www.kayescholer.com/news/client_alerts/20091019/_res/id=sa_File1/LCA10192009.pdf..... 18

Stuart F. Pierson, *Circuit Holds that Tax Accrual Work Papers Are Not Protected Work Product*, Aug. 28, 2009, at <http://www.troutmansanders.com/taxaccrual/> 18

Shearman & Sterling LLP, Client Publication: *First Circuit Denies Work Product Protection to Litigation Risk Assessments Provided to Financial Auditors*, Aug. 21, 2009, at <http://tiny.cc/zPaM2>..... 18

Sullivan & Cromwell LLP, *Work Product Doctrine: Federal Appeals Court Holds Tax Accrual Workpapers Are Not Protected by Work Product Doctrine and May Be Subject to Discovery*, Aug. 14, 2009, at <http://tiny.cc/vJNXm>..... 19

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Richard L. Marcus, 8 Federal Practice & Procedure (1994 & Supp. 2009)..... 6, 15
